MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Wednesday, February 7, 2024
5:30 p.m.

Hybrid Meeting

In-person
Judge Nat U. Hill Il Meeting Room

100 W. Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, Indiana

Virtual
Virtual Video Conference Link
Meeting 1D: 243 701 254 286
Passcode: ADURT7f
If calling into the video conference meeting (audio only), dial: +1 872-242-9432
When prompted, enter the Phone Conference ID: 836 586 379#



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTQzOWVmYWQtMTYzYy00MzBkLWJmNzEtNTlmZWNmODFlN2Jk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2249a60700-4c0c-4ece-b904-fb92c600e553%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22db83725f-c48f-476f-8894-d4bb087d29f8%22%7d

AGENDA
MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)

HYBRID MEETING

When: February 7, 2024 at 5:30 PM
Where: Monroe County Courthouse, 100 W Kirkwood Ave., Bloomington, IN 47404 Nat U Hill Room

Virtual Video Conference Link
Meeting ID: 243 701 254 286
Passcode: ADUR7f
If calling into the video conference meeting (audio only), dial: +1 872-242-9432
When prompted, enter the Phone Conference ID: 836 586 379#

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chairperson
2. Proposed Changes to the BZA Rules of Procedure regarding Amended Petitions PAGE 5

OLD BUSINESS: None.

NEW BUSINESS:
1. CDU-24-1 Bland Bed and Breakfast Conditional Use to Chapter 813  PAGE 12
One (1) 1.25 +/- acre parcel in Perry Township, Section 21
1398 E Rhorer RD, parcel #53-08-21-100-011.000-008
Owner: 1398 Rhorer RD LLC
Zoned REL. Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us

2. VAR-23-47a Hoover Design Standards Variance to Condition #48a to Chapter 802
3. VAR-23-47b Hoover Design standards Variance to Condition #48b to Chapter 802
4. VAR-23-47c Hoover Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804

5. VAR-23-47d Hoover Side Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 804

6. VAR-23-47¢ Hoover Front Yard Setback Variance to Chapter 804

One (1) 4.25 +/- acre parcel in Salt Creek Township, Section 27 at
9480 E Gilmore Ridge RD, parcel # 53-07-27-100-002.000-014
Owner: Hoover, Holly

Zoned FR, ECO 1. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us
***CONTINUED BY PETITIONER***

7. VAR-23-48 Killion Minimum Lot Width Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 26
One (1) parcel on 2.89 +/- acres in Perry Township, Section 36, at
6545 S Shields Ridge RD, parcel #53-08-36-200-015.000-008.


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTQzOWVmYWQtMTYzYy00MzBkLWJmNzEtNTlmZWNmODFlN2Jk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2249a60700-4c0c-4ece-b904-fb92c600e553%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22db83725f-c48f-476f-8894-d4bb087d29f8%22%7d
mailto:shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us
mailto:dmyers@co.monroe.in.us

Owner: Bullerdick, Eric D; Spencer, Amanda M.
Zoned AG/RR, ECO2. Contact: drbrown@co.monroe.in.us

8. VAR-23-50a May Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 35
9. VAR-23-50b May ECO Area 2 (Buildable Area) Variance to Chapter 825

Two (2) 3.34 +/- acre parcels in Clear Creek Township, Section 36

at 5251 E Prince RD, parcel #53-11-36-400-007.000-006.

Owner(s): Laci Lyn May, Thomas E May

Zoned FR, ECO 1 & 2. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us

10. VAR-24-1 LaRoche Front Yard Setback to Chapter 804 PAGE 44
One (1) 9.58 +/- acre parcel in Bloomington Township, Section 31
at 6893 N Maple Grove RD, parcel #53-02-31-300-008.000-004.
Owner(s): LaRoche, Ross and Sharon
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us

11. VAR-24-2 All Saints Orthodox Christian Church Buildable Area PAGE 51
Variance to Chapter 804
Three (3) 23.83 +/- acre parcels in Perry Township, Section 33 at 6004 & 5900 S
Fairfax RD, parcel #53-08-33-100-008.000-008, 53-08-33-100-013.000-008, 53-
08-33-100-015.000-008.
Owner(s): All Saints Orthodox Christian Church Inc.
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us

NOTE: This is a virtual meeting via video conference as authorized by executive orders issued by the
Governor of the State of Indiana. Please contact the Monroe County Planning Department at
PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us or by phone (812) 349-2560 for the direct web link to this virtual
meeting.

Written comments regarding agenda items may only be submitted by email until normal public meetings
resume. Please submit correspondence to the Board of Zoning Appeals at:
PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us no later than February 7, 2024, at 4:00 PM.

Said hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of: 1C 36-7-4-100 et seq.; & the County Code,
Zoning Ordinance, and the Rules of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Monroe County, IN. All persons
affected by said proposals may be heard at this time, & the hearing may be continued as necessary.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies
or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe
County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible
but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event.

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government
Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed.

The meeting will be open to the public via video conference.
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to
the Zoning Ordinance.

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards

variance, the Board must find that:

(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health,
safety, and general welfare of the community, because:

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area;

(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of
existing or planned transportation and utility facilities;

(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially
departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus,
effectively re-zone the property; and,

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the
hearing on the requested variance;

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because:

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied;

(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in
the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and,

(3) Itwould adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on
the requested variance; and,

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards
variance.

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that:
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community;

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner;

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the
property for which the variance is sought; and,

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

(1) Residential Choices

(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities
(3) Environmental Protection

(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements

(5) Distinguish Land from Property



BZA Rules
Page 1

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Rules of Procedure

Article |

Meetings

1. Regular meetings of the Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals (Board) shall be held on the
first Wednesday of each month at 5:30 p.m. in Courthouse Meeting Room 315 unless otherwise
noted.

2. Special meetings may be held upon call of the ChairmanChairperson, or on written request by
two members, or as determined at a regular meeting. All members shall be notified of the
time a place of a special meeting.

3.A majority of the members of the Board (3) shall constitute a quorum. No action, however, is
official unless authorized by a majority of the members of the Board (3) at a regular or properly
called special meeting.

4. All meetings of the Board, except duly called executive meetings, shall be open to the public.
5.The Board shall keep minutes of its proceedings, showing the vote, absence of a vote or failure to
vote of each member on every question. The Board shall keep records of all other official action.
All minutes and records shall be filed in the office of the Board and shall be a public record.

No member of the Board shall participate in the hearing or decision upon any matter in which (s)he
is directly or indirectly interested in a financial sense. In the event of such disqualification, such fact

shall be entered on the records.

6.0rder of business:

A. & Call to Order
1. Roll Call
2. Introduction of Evidence
3. Approval of Agenda
4. Approval of Minutes

B. Administrative Business

C. Old Business

D. New Business
1. Petitions
2. Appeals

Adepted-&Amended:Drafted 1/8/2024 242023



BZA Rules
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E. Staff Reports
F. Adjournment

7. No person may communicate with any member of the Board before a hearing with intent to
influence the member's action on a matter pending before the board.

Article 11

Officers and Emplovees

1.The Board shall, at its first or second regular meeting in each year, elect from its members a

ChairmanChairperson and

Vice ChairmanChairperson. The Vice ChairmanChairperson shall serve in the absence or disability
of

the ChairmanChairperson.

A temporary ChairmanChairperson shall be elected in the absence of both the ChairmanChairperson
and

Vice

ChairmanChairperson. Should there be a lack of consensus of vote at the first regular meeting, the

Chairperson

and Vice Chairperson elected in the prior year shall continue to serve in their capacity

until re-

appointed or replaced.

2.The Board may appoint and prescribe the duties of a Secretary or such employees as are necessary
for the discharge of its duties. The Secretary shall be considered the Office Manager for the Planning

Department.

Article 111

Appeals

1. The Board shall hear and determine appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision or
determination made by:

a. an administrative official, hearing officer, or staff member under the Zoning Ordinance;

b. an administrative board or other body, except for the Monroe County Plan Commission
(Plan Commission), in relation to the enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance;

Adepted-&Amended:Drafted 1/8/2024 242023




BZA Rules
Page 3

c. an administrative board or other body, except for the Plan Commission, in relation to the
enforcement of the requirement to obtain an improvement location or occupancy permit.

2. 2-The appeal shall be filed with the Board within 30 days of the date of issuance of the order,
requirement, decision, or determination. However, because of other administrative deadlines, this
does not guarantee that the case will be heard at the next regular Board meeting. The appeal shall
be prepared on the form provided therefore and shall specify the grounds thereof in such a manner
that the Board may be fully informed of all facts and elements involved, including a clear
statement of the reasons why the appellant deems the appeal to be justified.

3. 3-The Board will be provided with the complete record, including plans and drawings, leading
to -the decision from which an appeal is being sought.

4. 4-The Board may authorize its Secretary to set a hearing date, to advertise, and to place upon the
agenda said petition for the next regular or special meeting.

5. 5-Any communication purporting to be an appeal or petition shall be regarded as a mere notice
of intention to seek relief and shall be of no force or effect until it is made in the form required.

6. 6-When an appeal from a decision is filed, proceedings and work on the premises affected shall
be stayed unless the official of board certifies to the Board that, by reason of the facts stated in the
certificate, a stay would cause imminent peril to life or property. In that case, proceedings or work
may not be stayed except by a restraining order.

Article IV

Hearings

1. Subject to the provisions of IC 36-7-4-920, public hearings shall be held on exceptions,
variances, uses and all appeals as noted above in Article II1, (1), and as further required by the
Zoning Ordinance.

2. Inall appeals and petitions to the Board, a legal notice of public hearing shall be prepared by the
Board and advertised by the petitioner, in a newspaper of general circulation in the County not
less than 105 days prior to the date of the hearing. The Appellant or Petitioner shall assume the
cost of said notice and shall submit proof of publication prior to the established deadline for
hearing applications.

3. The Appellant or Petitioner shall also serve notice of the hearing by certified mail to owners of
property abutting and directly across the roadway to the property in question. This notice shall
be mailed not less than 26-10 days prior to the date of the Plan Commission meeting, if for a
petition, and not less than 26-10 days prior to the Board meeting, if for an appeal. This notice

Adopted-&Amended:Drafted 1/8/2024 21/2023




BZA Rules
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will advise the location and nature of the subject appealed or petitioned and the date, place and
time of the public hearing.

The Appellant or Petitioner shall provide the Board with a complete list of the above-mentioned

adlacent property owners, together with thelr last known address and proof of service of

Article V

Conduct of Hearings

1. = The procedure for a public hearing on an appeal or petition before the Board is as follows:

a. The ChairmanChairperson will introduce each case, and will read or have read the initial
staff report. People speaking for each case will be encouraged to step up to the
podium and give their name, address and comments for the record. The time limit

for individual responses is three (3) minutes unless the Puring-the-introduetions-the
ChairmanChairperson may-motions to change theset time limit.s-for-individual

responses:

b. The Appellant or Petitioner shall first present the facts and arguments in support of the
case. Comments and questions from the Board members may be interjected during
the presentation for clarification of the subject matter.

c. Comments from organized groups, committees and individuals in support of the merits of
the case shall then follow.

d. Comments from those in opposition shall then be heard.
e. The Appellant or Petitioner shall then receive reasonable time for rebuttal.

f. There will be no time for rebuttal to the rebuttal. To maintain orderly procedure, each side
should proceed without interruption by the other side.

g. After the public hearing is declared formally closed by the ChairmanChairperson, the
Board will consider the petition, at which time staff recommendations can be made.

2. Every person appearing before the Board shall abide by the order and directions of the

Adepted-&Amended:Drafted 1/8/2024 242023
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ChairmanChairperson. Discourtesy, disorderly or contemptuous conduct shall be regarded
as a breach of the privileges of the Board and shall be dealt with as the Board directs.

In the presentation of a case, the burden shall be upon the Appellant or Petitioner to supply all
information necessary for a clear understanding of the case. The Board may continue the
hearing when, in its judgement, sufficient evidence has not been provided on which to make a
determination.

Statements to the Board made by the Petitioner at the meeting regarding anticipated methods of
operation, siting or other details relevant to the decision shall be binding agreements between the
petitioner and Board and shall be reflected in the minutes of that meeting. Drawings, displays or
documents presented at the meeting by the Petitioner illustrating such details shall also be binding
agreements and shall be entered into the Petitioner's file.

4.

2.

The Board, at its discretion, may continue or postpone the hearing of any case on an affirmative
vote of a majority of the members present.

A request for continuance of a petition must be made by the petitioner seven (7) business days
prior to the scheduled Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. Any request for continuance after
that 7 day period of time must be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals at that stated
meeting. The criteria for continuance would be that the Board of Zoning Appeals finds just
and good cause for continuance.

Article VI
Docket

Each case to be publicly heard before the Board shall be filed in proper form with the required
data. The case will then be serially numbered and placed on the docket of the Board. The
docket numbers shall include the year and shall begin anew on January 1 of each year.

When a case receives a docket number, it shall be placed on the hearing agenda. Cases shall
come before the Board in regular order or by consecutive numbers unless otherwise ordered by
the Board or Coordinator.

3. Petition sites with multiple variances shall be heard together unless a use variance and design

standard variance are both requested. Use variances shall be heard prior to consideration of
the use’s design standards variance. Design standards variances for uses not vet approved by
the Board shall be heard at a subsequent meeting, once the decision on the use variance is
rendered.

Adepted-&Amended:Drafted 1/8/2024 242023
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Article VII

Powers and Duties

1. The Board shall have the general powers and duties set forth in State law and in the Monroe
County Zoning Ordinance, including without limitation, Zoning Ordinance Chapters 808, 812,
813, and 821.

2. With respect to its power to grant variances, the Board shall determine whether a variance
application is for a variance of use or for a variance from the development standards of the
Zoning Ordinance. For purposes of making such a determination, the Board shall apply the
following criteria:

a. A “use variance” is a variance permitting a use other than that permitted in a
particular district by Zoning Ordinance.
b. A “development standards variance” (aka, a design standards variance) is a

variance permitting a physical change in the condition of real property that would

not otherwise be permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, including without limitation,
the design, scope, number, or location of structures or other improvements to real

property (e.g., height, bulk, area, density, setbacks, buildable area, etc.).

3. In exercising its powers, the Board may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or modify the
order, requirement, decision, or determination being appealed, and, to that end, shall have all the
powers of the person or entity from whom the appeal is being sought.

Article VIII

Final Disposition of Cases

1. The final disposition of any appeal before the Board shall be n the form of an order e1ther afﬁrmrng1
reversing or modifying the re . c

atfirmingthedisposition being appealed—or—éer—&ﬁd—deﬁymg—ﬂ%appeﬂ The Board may

dismiss an appeal for want of prosecution or for lack of jurisdiction.

2.3.All decisions of the Board, on matters heard in public hearings shall be made by recorded vote.
The vote of each member shall be a matter of permanent record.

3._A case may not be withdrawn by the Petitioner after the vote has been ordered by the
ChairmanChairperson.

Adepted-&Amended:Drafted 1/8/2024 242023
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4. An appeal or petition which has been decided against the petitioner shall not again be placed on
the docket for consideration by the Board within a period of 12 months from the date of the

decision unless it is requested by the appellant/petitioner and adopted by the unanimous vote
of all members present a-th

‘ehereeiL In determrmng whether to approve the docketrng of the rnatter the Board w111 give
consideration to: the extent to which the proposed filing addresses the reasons for Board
denial of the prior filing; any changed circumstances relating to the subject property or use;
and any subsequent changes to or clarifications of relevant laws. If the Board approves of
the docketing of the matter, it shall be subject to the fee provisions for amended petitions.

Article IX
Amendments

1. Amendments to these Rules of Procedure may be made by the Board at any regular meeting upon
the affirmative vote of a majority of the members. The suspension of any rule of procedure
may be ordered at any meeting by unanimous vote of those present.

Rules of Procedure of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Monroe County, Indiana, approved by the
affirmative vote of a majority members of the Board at the regular meeting of the Board held
onthe _  dayof , . This approval also repeals any prior Rules of Procedure.

Signed: Attest:

PavidLandisMargaret Clements, ChairmanChairperson
— KevinBuehhe#tBarb Carter, Secretary

Adeopted-&-Amended:Drafted 1/8/2024 242023
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: January 3, 2024
CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED
MOTION
CDU-24-1 Conditional Use Denial

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:

Staff recommends Denial of the conditional use petition for a Bed and Breakfast from Chapter 833 and
813 based on inability to meet the definition of Bed and Breakfast, specifically, an “operator occupied
residence”. The site currently contains two residences; staff recommends reviewing the ordinance
requirements and re-submitting a site plan that complies with the Bed and Breakfast definition:

An operator occupied residence in which four (4) or fewer guest rooms, and breakfast, are furnished to
the public under a short-term lodging agreement.

Should the applicant comply with the definition of the Bed and Breakfast use (such as connecting the
two principal use structures to create one residence) and continue their Conditional Use request, staff
would recommend that the Petitioner bring property into compliance with the zoning ordinance through
the following three conditions before application of a site plan and a land use certificate, and commencing
the use:

1. Acquiring an after-the-fact building permit to allow the 2™ floor garage addition to remain

as the primary residence;
2. Applying for a grading permit to remediate the illegal parking area; and
3. Removing the storage of vehicles/equipment on the illegal parking area.

REQUEST: Conditional Use for Bed and Breakfast Planner: Shawn Smith
PETITIONER Robert Bland (Petitioner) 1398 E Rhorer RD LLC (Owner)
ADDRESS 1398 E Rhorer RD

53-08-21-100-011.000-008

TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Perry Township, Section 21

PLATS Unplatted [] Platted:

ACREAGE +/- 1.25 acres

PETITION SITE ADJACENT

ZONING RE1 RE1, PUD (Bridlewood), City Zoning (R2)

Comprehensive Plan | MCUA Mixed Residential | MCUA Mixed Residential

USE Residential/Vacant Residential/Childcare Home

EXHIBITS

Staff Site Plan
Location Map

Site Conditions Map
Site Photos

Petitioner Letter
Owner Consent Letter
Petitioner Site Plan

Nk LD
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| SUMMARY |
The petitioner is requesting a Conditional Use for a “Bed & Breakfast” use located in the Single Family
Residential 1 (RE1) zoning district. Chapter 833 and 813 of the Zoning Ordinance state that the “Bed &
Breakfast” use is a conditional in the RE1 zone.

Bed and Breakfast is defined as: An operator occupied residence in which four (4) or fewer guest rooms,
and breakfast, are furnished to the public under a short-term lodging agreement.

The petitioner has stated that his son will reside on the property.

| BACKGROUND |
In January of 2023, a property complaint was submitted to Planning Staff citing three (3) issues; building
without permits, grading without permits, and storing of inoperable vehicles.

The petitioner has been made aware of the active property complaint against this property (Property
Complaint 23-10) and understands that if they were to purchase the property, they will be responsible for
bringing the property into compliance. This would include applying for all applicable permits and
ensuring the removal of the inoperable vehicle storage on the property if they are not removed before the
transfer of ownership.

CONDITIONS
Generally, all conditional uses must follow the following standards from Chapter 813;
A. the requested conditional use is one of the conditional uses listed in Chapter 813-8 (for

the traditional County planning jurisdiction) or Table 33-3 (for the former Fringe) for the
zoning district in which the subject property is located. In addition to the other relevant
standards imposed by or pursuant to this chapter, the standards, uses and conditions set
forth in Section 813-8 are hereby incorporated as standards, uses and conditions of this
chapter;

The Conditional Use request meets this standard.

B. all conditions, regulations and development standards required in the Zoning Ordinance
shall be satisfied;

Bed & Breakfast is a conditional use in REI. It appears the request does not meet the
owner-occupied requirement of the definition of Bed Breakfast.

The petitioner (Robert Bland) has stated that there will be an operator on the property,
and they will reside in the residence full-time (see Exhibit 4).

C. granting the conditional use shall not conflict with the general purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance or with the goals and objectives the Comprehensive Plan;

Bed & Breakfast is a conditional use in RE1. The Monroe County Urbanizing Area Plan
identifies this site as “Mixed Residential”. The proposed Bed & Breakfast would be
compatible with this designation.

D. the conditional use property can be served with adequate utilities, access streets, drainage
and other necessary facilities;

The dwelling has a septic connection and has electric and water connections;
The dwelling is accessed from a Minor Collector road, E Rhorer RD.

E. the conditional use shall not involve any element or cause any condition that may be
dangerous, injurious or noxious to any other property or persons, and shall comply with
performance standards delineated in this ordinance;

The Conditional Use requests meets this standard;
The petitioner is seeking to bring the property into compliance and clean up the storage
of vehicles and other materials.

13



F. the conditional use shall be situated, oriented and landscaped (including buffering) to
produce a harmonious relationship of buildings and grounds with adjacent structures,
property and uses;

If approved, the property owner will be required to submit a full site plan for review.
Though landscaping is not required, the petitioner may commit to landscaping/preserving
landscaping to buffer adjoining neighbors. We do not have a commitment at this time, but
it may be made during the course of the hearing by the petitioner.

The property already contains existing vegetation on the east, south, and southwest side
of the property, with a privacy fence in place on the west side of the property.

G. the conditional use shall produce a total visual impression and environment which is
consistent with the environment of the neighborhood;

From the street the use would not be apparent;
No outside structural changes are being proposed.

H. the conditional use shall organize vehicular access and parking to minimize traffic
congestion in the neighborhood; and,

The site appears to have adequate parking for both the Bed and Breakfast and the primary
residence;

The Bed and Breakfast would be limited to one guest room and the primary residence is
also 1 bedroom;

Per Chapter 806, two parking spaces would be required. Based on aerial imagery, the
petitioner would meet this standard.

I. All permits required by other Federal, State and local agencies have been obtained.

The Conditional Use requests meets this standard,

813-10(B) Additional Criteria for Certain Categories of Conditional Use in the Former
Two-mile Fringe. All conditional uses are subject to the criteria established in

Chapter 813-5 and referenced in 813-10(A). Additional criteria as specified in this

section must be met by the following categories of conditional use:

(1) Bed and Breakfast Establishments

(a) The operator shall reside on the property;

Petitioner is stating his son or another full-time resident will reside on the property. The son or
the other full-time resident would be the “operator” of the Bed and Breakfast.

(b) The establishment shall maintain a maximum of three (3) guestrooms;

Site contains 1 guestroom.

(c¢) The establishment shall provide one (1) parking space per guest room in addition to the spaces
required for the dwelling unit; and

Only 1 parking space is needed since there is only 1 guestroom.

(d) The building and its parking facilities shall be designed for compatibility with the surrounding
properties.

The site has already been built as a single-family use and now they are requesting to change the
use. The site is otherwise compatible with the surrounding area as it appears to be a single-family
use.

[ DISCUSSION |
If the Conditional Use is approved, the petitioner would then be required to file for a site plan meeting
Chapter 815 before commencing the use as a Bed and Breakfast.

14



EXHIBIT ONE: Staff Site Plan

7

Existing residenc
to be converted

2nd Floor Garage
to be converted. - -
INto primary residence
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EXHIBIT TWO: Location Map

Location Map
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Site Photos

Photo 1 acing South (enrnce from E Rhorer RD)
*Bed and Breakfast structure on the right, residence on the left*

Photo 2 — Fcing South
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Photo Facing S;)uthst east side of s'tructrjr ‘
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Photo 7 — Storaée of inperale vehicles.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION
The petition site is located within the Monroe County Urbanizing Area Plan “Mixed Residential” zone

designation.

5.1.1 Mixed Residential

Mixed Residential neighborhoods accommodate a wide array of both Single-family and attached housing
Types, integrated into a cohesive neighborhood. They may also include Neighborhood commercial uses
as a local amenity.

These neighborhoods are intended to serve growing market demand for new housing choices among the
full spectrum of demographic groups. residential buildings should be compatible in height and overall
scale, but with varied architectural character. These neighborhoods are often located immediately adjacent
to mixed-Use districts, providing a residential base to support nearby commercial activity within a
walkable or transit-accessible distance.
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Comprehensive Plan
Petitioner
[ Townships
[_] Monroe Co. Urbanizing Area {MCUA)
[] Parcels
Roads
Comp. Plan Land Use (Updated 2015)
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I MCUA Open Space
Bloomington Growth Policies Plan
- Parks/Open Space
I Urban Residential

S RED PINE DR

é E HOLLAND
0 004 009 0.17 Miles =
Manroe County
Flanning Department
. Source: Monroe County GIS =)
S Dater 1241202

A. Transportation

Streets

Streets in mixed residential neighborhoods should be designed at a pedestrian scale. like mixed-Use
districts, the street system should be interconnected to form a block pattern, although it is not necessary to
be an exact grid. An emphasis on multiple interconnected streets which also includes alley access for
services and parking, will minimize the need for collector streets, which are common in more
conventional Suburban residential neighborhoods. cul-de-sacs and dead-ends are not appropriate for this
development type. Unlike typical Suburban residential subdivisions, mixed residential development is
intended to be designed as walkable neighborhoods. most residents will likely own cars, but
neighborhood design should de-emphasis the automobile.

Bike, Pedestrian, and Transit Modes

Streets should have sidewalks on both sides, with tree lawns of sufficient width to support large shade
trees. Arterial streets leading to or through these neighborhoods may be lined with multi-use paths.
neighborhood streets should be designed in a manner that allows for safe and comfortable bicycle travel
without the need for separate on-street bicycle facilities such as bike lanes. As with mixed-Use districts,
primary streets in mixed residential neighborhoods should be designed to accommodate transit.

B. Utilities

Sewer and Water

The majority of mixed residential areas designated in the land Use Plan are located within existing sewer
service areas. Preliminary analysis indicates that most of these areas have sufficient capacity for
additional development. detailed capacity analyses will be necessary with individual development
proposals to ensure existing infrastructure can accommodate new residential units and that agreements for
extension for residential growth are in place.
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Power
Overhead utility lines should be buried to eliminate visual clutter of public streetscapes and to minimize
system disturbance from major storm events.

Communications

Communications needs will vary within mixed residential neighborhoods, but upgrades to infrastructure
should be considered for future development sites. creating a standard for development of
communications corridors should be considered to maintain uniform and adequate capacity.

C. Open Space

Park Types

Pocket parks, greens, squares, commons, neighborhood parks and greenways are all appropriate for mixed
residential neighborhoods. Parks should be provided within a walkable distance (one-eighth to one-
quarter mile) of all residential units, and should serve as an organizing element around which the
neighborhood is designed.

Urban Agriculture

Community gardens should be encouraged within mixed residential neighborhoods. These may be
designed as significant focal points and gathering spaces within larger neighborhood parks, or as
dedicated plots of land solely used for community food production.

D. Public Realm Enhancements

Lighting

Lighting needs will vary by street type and width but safety, visibility and security are important. lighting
for neighborhood streets should be of a pedestrian scale (16 to 18 feet in height).

Street/Site Furnishings

Public benches and seating areas are most appropriately located within neighborhood parks and open
spaces, but may be also be located along sidewalks. bicycle parking racks may be provided within the tree
lawn/ landscape zone at periodic intervals.

E. Development Guidelines

Open Space

Approximately 200 square feet of publicly accessible open space per dwelling unit. emphasis should be
placed on creating well-designed and appropriately proportioned open spaces that encourage regular use
and activity by area residents.

Parking Ratios

Single-family lots will typically provide 1 to 2 spaces in a garage and/or driveway. Parking for multi-
family buildings should be provided generally at 1 to 1.75 spaces per unit, depending on unit type/number
of beds. on-street parking should be permitted to contribute to required parking minimums as a means to
reduce surface parking and calm traffic on residential streets.

Site Design

Front setbacks should range from 10 to 20 feet, with porches, lawns or landscape gardens between the
sidewalk and building face. buildings should frame the street, with modest side setbacks (5 to 8 feet),
creating a relatively continuous building edge. Garages and parking areas should be located to the rear of
buildings, accessed from a rear lane or alley. if garages are frontloaded, they should be set back from the
building face. Neighborhoods should be designed with compatible mixtures of buildings and unit types,
rather than individual subareas catering to individual market segments.

Building form

Neighborhoods should be designed with architectural diversity in terms of building scale, form, and style.
Particular architectural themes or vernaculars may be appropriate, but themes should not be overly
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emphasized to the point of creating monotonous or contrived streetscapes. Well-designed neighborhoods
should feel as though they have evolved organically over time.

Materials

High quality materials, such as brick, stone, wood, and cementitious fiber should be encouraged. vinyl
and exterior insulated finishing Systems (eifS) may be appropriate as secondary materials, particularly to
maintain affordability, but special attention should be paid to material specifications and installation
methods to ensure durability and aesthetic quality.

Private Signs

Mixed Residential neighborhoods should not feel like a typical tract subdivision. it may be appropriate for
neighborhoods to include gateway features and signs, but these should be used sparingly and in strategic
locations, rather than for individually platted subareas.

EXHIBIT FIVE: Petitioner Letter

January 18, 2024

Monroe County Board of Zoning

Greetings,

| am contacting you to discuss my upcoming plans for the property located at 1398 E
Rhorer Rd. My intention is to renovate the existing log cabin and turn it into a charming bed
and breakfast establishment. This project involves clearing the surrounding area by
removing old vehicles and transforming the gravel lot back into a beautiful landscape.

Furthermore, | intend to convert the room above the detached garage into a separate
apartment. Thank you for taking the time to consider my proposal.

Sincerely,

/21%“// >

'Robert Blénd
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EXHIBIT SIX: Owner Consent Letter

CARMIN PARKER

116 W, 8" St,, Suite 200

P.0. Box 2639

Bloomington, Indiana 47402-2639
TEL: 812.332.6556

FAX: 812.331.4511
angela@carminparker.com

December 5, 2023
Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals

501 N. Morton Street, Suite 224
Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 1398 E Rhorer Road, Bloomington, IN

Our File No.: 23808-55
Dear Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals:
Our firm represents the Estate of David Howard who was the sole member of 1398 E. Rhorer
Road, LLC. The LLC owns property located at 1398 E Rhorer Road in Bloomington, Indiana.
The property is under contract for sale to Bland Properties, LLC. As a part of the sale of the
property, the Estate consents to a petition seeking variances regarding the dwellings and use of

the property, which is filed by Bob Bland, owner of Bland Properties, LLC.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Ungela . Parken
Angela F, Parker

AFP/msm
445685 / 23808-55

Q Committed to Client. Committed to Community,
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EXHIBIT SEVEN: Petitioner Site Plan
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: February 7th, 2024
CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED
MOTION
VAR-23-48 Minimum Lot Width Variance Approval

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Staff recommends approval with conditions of VAR-23-48 due to the pre-existing non-conforming
nature of the lot and that no portion of the property seems to meet the minimum lot width. This
approval is subject to the following conditions:
1. The petitioner is to submit an updated Certified Plot Plan so that the Setback Table is accurate,
to reflect that Shields Ridge Road is a Minor Collector and that the front setback is 35 feet
from the Right-of-Way.

Variance Type: Design [J Use Planner: Daniel Brown
Residential [] Commercial

PETITIONER Killion, David
ADDRESS 6545 S Shields Ridge RD; parcel #53-08-36-200-015.000-008
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Perry; 36
PLATS Unplatted [] Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 2.89 +/-
PETITION SITE ADJACENT
ZONING Agricultural/Rural Reserve Agricultural/Rural Reserve
COMP. PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential
USE Single Family Residential Single Family Residential
| SUMMARY |

The Variance was triggered by a Residential Building Permit, R-23-1119. The petitioner intends to build
a 1742 square foot single-family residence at this property. The certified plot plan shows a future
“Proposed Barn” that would be 2240 square foot; however, this is not being constructed at this time. The
minimum lot width variance will be necessary for any development to occur on this lot. It was found
during review that the property is only roughly 130 feet in width at the building line, while the minimum
lot width for an Agricultural/Rural Reserve lot is 200 feet. Thus, the Minimum Lot Width variance was
triggered.

The property is currently vacant, except for the foundation of a former structure.

If the variance is approved, the petitioner’s Residential Building Permit will be allowed to proceed, as this
is the minimum variance needed for the owner to do further development on the lot in the future. All other
design standards (e.g. setbacks, height, etc.) are being met. While the property is in the Environmental
Constraints Overlay Area 2, the certified plot plan shows that no structures will be encroaching into an
area where the slope is 15% or greater. If the petition is denied, the permit will be denied.
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| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

1. Location Map, Slope Map, Zoning Map, and Comprehensive Plan Map
2. Site Photos

3. Petition Letter

4. Site Plan
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EXHIBIT 1: Location Map, Slope Map, Zoning Map, and Comprehensive Plan Map
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rs  Basemaps

County Zoning
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W AP - Airport
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Above, Zoning Map of the petition property (AG/RR); Below, the Comprehensive Zoning Map of
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Photos
02/19/2022 1 of 50 Select Date = m

- 3 "!""':.‘s- X T
Photo 1. Pictometry photo of the property

Photo 2: The site with two founations of demolished budngs still present 7
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EXHIBIT 3: Petition Letter

David Killion

Keystone Construction Company LLC
3901 E Hagan Street; Suite G
Bloomington, IN 47401

6/14/2022

Board of Zoning Appeals

Monroe County Planning Department
501 N Morton Street; Suite 224
Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals:

I, David Killion with Keystone Construction Company LLC, am requesting a lot width variance for the
property located at 6545 S Shields Ridge Road; Bloomington, IN 47401 {Parcel Number 53-08-36-
200-015.000-008) on behalf of the property owners, Eric Bullerdick and Amanda Spencer. The
variance is required in an effort to obtain a building permit to build a single family home.

| appreciate your consideration approving this lot width variance request.

Sincerely,

David Killion
Keystone Construction Company LLC
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EXHIBIT 4: Site Plan
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MONROE COUNTY

BOARD OF ZON
Public Meeting Date:

ING APPEALS
February 7, 2024

CASE NUMBER | DETAIL RECOMMENDED
MOTION

VAR-23-50a May Minimum Lot Size Variance to Ch. 804 Approval

VAR-23-50b May ECO Area 2 (Buildable Area) Variance to Ch. 825 Approval

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design

standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the

agenda within the BZA packet.

reports.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Staff recommends approval of variance VAR-23-50a and VAR-23-50b subject to the Highway Department

Variance Type:

Design [ Use
Residential 0 Commercial

Planner: Anne Crecelius

PETITIONER Tom May & Kaci May

ADDRESS 5251 E Prince RD, parcel #53-11-36-400-007.000-006

TOWNSHIP + Clear Creek Township, Section 34

SECTION

PLATS Unplatted [J Platted: n/a

ACREAGE +/- 3.34

PETITION SITE ADJACENT

ZONING FR,ECO1&ECO?2 FR,ECO1 &2

COMP PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential

USE Residential, Undeveloped Residential, Undeveloped, Vacant
| SUMMARY |

The petitioner is requesting two variances from the Minimum Lot Size and ECO Area 2 (18% Slope) standards of

Chapter 804 and 825. The petition site is currently vacant; the site contained a manufactured home that was
removed before 2006, and a garage that was removed between 2006 and 2011 (see Exhibit 3). The petitioners

intend to eventually redevelop the site with a Single-Family Residential use. The petitioners are requesting the two

variances to build a residential storage structure on the property (Exhibit 2).

The site is 3.34 acres in the Forest Reserve (FR) zone, which requires a minimum of five-acre lot sizes. There are

18 other parcels within a 0.50 mile that are zoned FR and under 5 acres. The Minimum Lot Size variance is

required for any permit issuance. The site contains approximately 0.80 acres of area that is 18% slope and under.
The original location of the garage borders on slopes that area greater than 18%. The petitioner intends to utilize
this area for the 32 x 32’ residential storage structure, which may alter the adjacent steep slope. At this time a

Building permit application has not been submitted for review.
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Parcel Size Map
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| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

1. Petitioner Letter
2. Proposed Site Plan
3. 2006 Survey

4, Site Photos

EXHIBIT 1: Petitioner Letter
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EXHIBIT 3: 2006 Survey
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Meeting Date: December 6, 2023
CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED
MOTION
VAR-24-1 Front Yard Setback Approval

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design
standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after
the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:

Approve the front yard setback variance: Practical difficulties have been demonstrated. Given the unique
environmental constraints of the property, buildable area only exists in the location in and around the
current primary residence, which does not currently meet the front setback of 50 feet due to the absence
of road frontage.

Any future construction at this site would have to be located within the limited area along the southeastern
corner of the property, which does not meet the 50’ front setback. A reduction of the front setback to 24’
would bring the property into compliance and allow for the construction of the petitioner’s proposed
carport.

Variance Type: Design [ Use Planner: Shawn Smith
Residential [ Commercial

PETITIONER LaRoche, Ross and Sharon (Owners)

ADDRESS 6893 N Maple Grove RD

53-02-31-300-008.000-004

TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Bloomington, Section 31

PLATS [J Unplatted X1 Platted: LaRoche Subdivision Lot 1
ACREAGE +/- 9.58 acres
PETITION SITE ADJACENT

ZONING AG/RR AG/RR
Comprehensive Plan | Rural Residential Rural Residential
USE Single-family Residential Single-family Residential
EXHIBITS

1. Location Map

2. Site Conditions Map

3. Staff Visit Photos

4. Petitioner Letter

5. Petitioner Site Plan

6. LaRoche Subdivision Final Plat

| SUMMARY

The petitioner is requesting a Design Standards Variances to construct an approximate 720 sq ft carport structure
at 6893 N Maple Grove RD on a 9.58 acre lot in the AG/RR zone. The proposed location does not meet the 50°
front setback requirement when no direct road frontage exists in the AG/RR zone. Though the petition site
technically does front N Maple Grove Rd, the frontage does not meet the minimum lot width requirement, nor
does it exhibit buildable area; therefore, the 50° front setback with no frontage is required. Nearly the entire lot
is constrained by steeps slopes and a large drainage easement going through the center of the lot. The petitioner
has filed for a residential accessory structure permit (R-23-1263).
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https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/31941

If the design standards variance is approved, the petitioner will be able to continue with their plans and comply
with all other building and zoning codes.

EXHIBIT ONE: Location Map

Location Map
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EXHIBIT TWO: Site Conditions Map

Site Conditions Map
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Site Photos

EXHIBIT THREE

Photo 1 - Facing North (propod location of carpo)

Photo 2 — Fcin North tee line is about where the proerty line is lcated)
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Facing Southeast (prood location of caort)

hoto 3

Photo 4 — Facing East (prbpert line)
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Petitioner Letter

| am requesting this variance because my project is 25 feet from the property line.
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Petitioner Site Plan
Address: 6893 N Maple Grove RD, Bloomington, IN 47404 (parcel no. 53-02-31-300-008.000-004)

Owners: Laroche, Ross E Ir & Sharon
New 720 sq. ft. carport (24’ x 30') depicted in yellow.

Distance: 309.8 it [FECR
Foet

Scaled Plot Plan created by ianning Staff (DM)—11/29/2023.
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EXHIBIT SIX: LaRoche Subdivision Final Plat
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: February 7, 2024
CASE NUMBER | DETAIL RECOMMENDED
MOTION
VAR-24-2 All Saints Orthodox Christian Church Buildable Area Approval
Variance to Ch. 804

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design
standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the
agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Staff recommends approval of variance VAR-24-2 subject to the Highway Department reports with the
following condition:
1. Petitioner combine lots 53-08-33-100-008.000-008, 53-08-33-100-013.000-008, and 53-08-33-100-
015.000-008 for Planning and Zoning purposes using 804-2(B)(4) language.

Variance Type: Design [ Use Planner: Anne Crecelius
[ Residential XI Commercial

PETITIONER All Saints Orthodox Christian Church Inc.
ADDRESS 6004 & 5900 S Fairfax RD, parcel #53-08-33-100-008.000-008, 53-08-33-100-
013.000-008, 53-08-33-100-015.000-008.
TOWNSHIP + Perry Township, Section 33
SECTION
PLATS Unplatted [J Platted: n/a
ACREAGE +/- 23.83
PETITION SITE ADJACENT
ZONING AG/RR AG/RR
COMP PLAN MCUA Rural Transition MCUA Rural Transition, Farm and Forest
USE Religious Facility Residential, Undeveloped, Vacant
| SUMMARY |

The petitioner is requesting a variance from the Buildable Area (15% Slope) standard of Chapter 804. The site is
currently developed and operating as All Saints Orthodox Christian Church (see Exhibit 4). The petitioner intends
to submit a Site Plan Amendment in order to expand the existing primary structure and off-street parking
infrastructure (see Exhibit 2).

The petition site is 23.83 +/- acres of former quarry lands. The primary area of slope greater than 15% is directly
north of the existing primary structure and is the exact area intended for development. Per the site plan approved in
2001, it appears this area of slope was created for the construction of the primary structure (Exhibit 6). At this time
a Site Plan has not been submitted for review by County Departments (Planning, Highway & Stormwater, Health,
Fire, etc.) — upon submission and full review additional variance requests could be identified. The petitioner has
provided staff with a self-constrained area of disturbance of slopes. This allows the petitioner to adjust the site plan
design if necessary. If this variance is approved, disturbance of slopes greater than 15% would only be permitted in
the area shown in Exhibit 3.

Commercial development with a disturbance area greater than 1 acre will require the petition site obtain an Indiana
Construction Stormwater General Permit (CSGP, formerly known as Rule 5). This permit will require the Monroe
County Highway Dept. Stormwater MS4 Assistants to inspect for compliance with accepted stormwater and soil
erosion measures.
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| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

Petitioner Letter

Conceptual Design and Grading Plan
Buildable Area Self Limiting Boundary
Boundary and Topography Survey
BRCJ 15% Slope Analysis

2001 Site Plan 0104-SIT-04

Site Photos
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EXHIBIT 1: Petitioner Letter
Bledsoe Riggert Caooper James

LAND SURVEYING « CIVIL ENGINEERING - GIS

January 5, 2023

Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals
Monroe County Planning Department
501 North Morton Street, Suite 224
Bloomington, Indiana 747403

RE: Request for Variance
All Saints Orthodox Christian Church
6004 S_ Fairfax Road, Bloomington, Indiana 47401

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

All Saints Orthodox Christian Church would like to place an addition on the north side of their church at
6004 5. Fairfax Road along with associated site improvements, including the removal of the existing
driveway along the north side of the church and construction of a new parking lot and driveway to Dillman
Road.

There are areas within the zone of the proposed improvements that have slopes equal to or greater than
15%. The main area lies along the northern edge of the existing driveway that runs around the north side
of the church. Based on the 2001 plan set for the exiting building and the current topography of the site, it
appears that this embankment was created to allow for the construction of the existing church and
driveway. The other areas we have identified within the project zone are relatively small isolated spots
that appear to be close to the 15% threshold.

It should be noted that this property appears to have been an active quarry and some of the isolated
spots may be a result of the remains of the quarry’s operation. In addition, this property is outside of the
Lake Monroe watershed and is outside of the Environmental Constraints Overlay Zone Areas 1 through 3.

On behalf of All Saints Orthodox Christian Church, we request your positive consideration of granting a
Buildable Area Variance to allow for the proposed building addition and site improvements.

Please let us know if you have any questions or concerns regarding this request.
Sincerely,

L=t

William 5. Riggert, PE
Principal Engineer

53



EXIHIBT 2: Conceptual Design and Grading Plan
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EXHIBIT 3: Buildable Area Self Limiting Boundary
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EXHIBIT 4: Boundary and Topography Surveys
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 5
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BRCJ 15% Slope Analysis

EXHIBIT 5
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EXHIBIT 6: 2001 Site Plan 0104-SIT-04
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812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to
the Zoning Ordinance.

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards

variance, the Board must find that:

(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health,
safety, and general welfare of the community, because:

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area;

(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of
existing or planned transportation and utility facilities;

(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially
departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus,
effectively re-zone the property; and,

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the
hearing on the requested variance;

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because:

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied;

(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in
the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and,

(3) Itwould adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on
the requested variance; and,

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards
variance.

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that:
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community;

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner;

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the
property for which the variance is sought; and,

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

(1) Residential Choices

(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities
(3) Environmental Protection

(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements

(5) Distinguish Land from Property
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